
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in ROOM CVSO1A, 
CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2010 at 4:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

  
 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 

 Contact 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
September 2010. 
 

 

 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 

interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda items - 
please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

 
3. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 
 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 

 
 The Sub-Committee met on 10th September and 22nd October 

2010 and over two meetings assessed four cases relating to 
Members serving on Huntingdonshire District Council and 
Fenstanton and Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish Councils.  No 
further action was recommended in all cases. 

 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
 Following a recommendation by the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-

Committee of "no further action" in a case involving a Member of 
Huntingdonshire District Council, the complainant appealed 
against the decision and this appeal was heard by the Review 
Sub-Committee on 22nd October 2010.  After detailed 
consideration, the Sub-Committee agreed to uphold the original 
decision of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee having 
concurred with the conclusion that there was no breach of the 
Code of Conduct in the case.  

 
(c) Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
 The Sub-Committee met on 4th November 2010 to hear the 

outcome of an investigation into a complaint involving a Member 
of Yaxley Parish Council.  The Sub-Committee concurred with the 
recommendations of the Investigating Officer and agreed that the 

 



 
Councillor concerned be suspended for a period of two months 
from 25th November 2010 to 25th January 2011 or until such 
time as he undertakes training on the Code of Conduct.  It was 
strongly recommended that the other Members of the Parish 
Council and the Parish Clerk also should receive training on the 
Code of Conduct and subsequently a session for this purpose 
has been arranged to be held on 24th November 2010. 

 
 
4. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LATEST?  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 Update by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer on the latest developments following the Government's 
announcement "to abolish the Standards Board" regime.  
 
Latest press notice published by ‘Standards for England’, enclosed. 
 

 

 
5. STANDARDS UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Further to Minute No. 21 of the meeting held on 9th September 2010 and 
given the indication that it is the Government's intention to legislate for the 
abolition of ‘Standards for England’, the Members Code of Conduct and 
local standards committees, the Chairman has agreed to postpone the 
process for the appointment to the Committee of an additional town and 
parish council representative.  The Monitoring Officer has written to the six 
Parish Councillors who had submitted applications to thank them for the 
interest they had expressed in the position. 
 
An article has been included in the December’s addition of District Wide 
regarding the Committee’s Annual Report and a copy is appended hereto.  
 

 

 
6. CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY 

PUBLICITY: CONSULTATION  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 On 29th September 2010, the Government published for consultation a new 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity.  The 
timescale for a response was short and regrettably, the closing date for 
representations was 10th November which fell outside the Committee’s 
cycle of meetings.  The proposed new code will be underpinned by seven 
guiding principles.  To give effect to the Government’s commitment to stop 
unfair competition by local authority newspapers, the proposed new Code 
now contains specific guidance on the frequency, content and appearance 
of local authority newspapers or magazines.  It also proposes to prohibit 
the use of lobbyists where the expenditure is intended to influence local 
people on political issues.  Copies of the consultation document and the 
response to it by the Association of Council Secretaries & Solicitors are 
enclosed for information.  
 

 

 
7. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 To note the Code of Conduct enquiries recorded by the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer since the meeting held in 
September. 

 



 
 

 
8. DUAL HATTED MEMBERS AND THE CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 29 - 

30) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 Recently published guidance by ‘Standards for England’. 
 

 
 
9. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND CASE REVIEW 2010   
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 ‘Standards for England’ has prepared a new edition of its Case Review 
which can be accessed from their website using the following link.  This 
year, ‘Standards for England’ will not be distributing a printed version but it 
will be available to download from their website shortly.  This edition of the 
Case Review also includes links to the decisions that have been made by 
the First Tier Tribunal.      
 
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/CaseinformationReporting/OnlineC
aseReview2010 
 

 

 
10. SUMMARIES OF RECENTLY COMPLETED INVESTIGATIONS  (Pages 

31 - 40) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 To note a case summary involving North Tynecastle Council recently 
published by ‘Standards for England’ and one which has been determined 
by the First Tier Tribunal General Regulatory Chamber. 
 

 

 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 
 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 

3rd March 2011 at 4pm in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon. 
 

 

 
   
 Dat
[...]
ion of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the 
closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room CVSO1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, Huntingdon, 
Cambs, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 9 September 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs B E 

Boddington, P J Downes, A Hansard, T D 
Sanderson and G S E Thorpe. 

   
Messrs J Alexander, P Boothman and G 
Watkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Mr M Lynch and 
Mrs S Stafford. 

 
 
17. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th July 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
In response to concerns raised in respect of the alleged conduct of a 
Member present at the meeting, the Monitoring Officer advised that 
until or unless a complaint was formally submitted under the relevant 
Regulations there would not be any necessity for a Member to 
declare an interest or to leave the meeting. 
 

19. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 In the absence of the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee had met on 28th July 
2010 to assess a complaint received about a Member serving on 
Bluntisham Parish Council but that no further action had been taken 
as it was considered that the Member concerned was acting in his 
private capacity and not as a Councillor at the time of the alleged 
breach.  
 
It was noted that the Review and Standards (Consideration and 
Hearing) Sub-Committees had not met since July. 
 

20. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LATEST ?   
 

 Having regard to a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee was reminded that the Government 
had announced its intention to abolish the Standards Board regime, a 
statement about which had been included in Section 4 of the 

Agenda Item 1

1



document "The Coalition:  Our Plan for Governance" published in 
May 2010.  
 
Members noted that although very little further information had 
emerged since that announcement, indications had suggested that 
the De-centralisation and Localism Bill to be published in the Autumn, 
would provide for the abolition of not just "Standards for England", but 
of the Code of Conduct for Members and of the Standards 
Committee.  Notwithstanding the nature of the announcement, the 
Committee noted that, in all likelihood, a draft Bill might not be 
enacted before Summer 2011 which could mean that the Council 
retained the duty to continue the ethical standards regime until early 
2012. 
 
Against this background of uncertainty, the Committee noted the 
conclusions published in the Annual Review and Report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life which appeared to suggest 
that an effective local standards framework should comprise all the 
elements inherent within the current code of conduct and standards 
regime. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report now submitted be noted. 
 

21. STANDARDS UPDATE   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding progress made on various 
issues contained in the Committee's 2010/2011 work programme. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the financial information 
contained in the "time and costs section" of the annual report had 
been enhanced prior to its distribution electronically to Members of 
the Council and Town and Parish Councillors.   
 
In terms of the "frequently asked questions" prepared by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Committee requested that these be sent to 
Town and Parish Councils and Parish Clerks asked to draw the 
attention of their Members to the information contained in the 
document as a form of training aid.   
 
In noting that the deadline for the receipt of applications for the vacant 
post of parish council representative on the Committee was 20th 
September, the Committee suggested, for the future, that it would be 
more conducive to the selection of Independent Members and parish 
council representatives if their terms of office did not run concurrently 
so as to avoid the possibility of a complete change of membership 
and loss of knowledge and experience at the same time. 
 
Referring to the training activity to be undertaken by the Monitoring 
Officer in the Autumn and mindful of the uncertainty over the future of 
the standards regime, the Committee considered it imprudent 
currently to make arrangements for training sessions which might 

2



involve expenditure and resources which ultimately could prove to be 
unnecessary. 
 
However, and whilst deciding to await the publication of the De-
centralisation and Localism Bill, the Committee asked the Monitoring 
Officer to respond positively to any requests for training received from 
individual parish councils and to reconsider the question of training at 
the next meeting in the light of the Government's proposals for 
"standards". 
 

22. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in July 
2010 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute Book).   
 

23. SUMMARIES OF RECENTLY COMPLETED INVESTIGATIONS   
 

 For training purposes, the Committee noted the content of cases 
recently published by "Standards for England" following complaints 
considered by Hyndburn Borough Council. 
 

24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4pm on Thursday 2nd December 2010. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
yright licence. Please apply for a 
Click-Use Licence for core material at www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or by writing 
to the Office of Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU 

e-mail: licensing@opsi.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative format please email 
alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

Communities and Local Government Publications 
Tel: 0300 123 1124 
Fax: 0300 123 1125 
Email: product@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
Online via the Communities and Local Government website: www.communities.gov.uk 

September 2010 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-2575-3 

10



Introduction

1. The Government is consulting on a new Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Authority Publicity (‘the proposed Code’), intended to replace the 
existing Codes for local authorities in England.  A draft of the proposed Code 
is attached and your comments would be welcomed. 

Why we are consulting 

2. The Coalition Agreement, Our Programme for Government, contains the 
commitment that the Government ‘will impose tougher rules to stop unfair 
competition by local authority newspapers’.  The Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government has made it clear that the existing rules 
on local authority publicity have resulted in taxpayers’ money being wasted 
and the free press being undermined.  He would like to see less local 
authority resource being expended on local authority newspapers, with it 
being focused on frontline services instead.   

3. The Secretary of State considers that, over time, commercial newspapers 
should expect less state advertising as more information is syndicated online 
for free, but at the same time the free press should not face competition from 
a local authority publication passing itself off as a newspaper. 

4. In addition, the Secretary of State is concerned at the use of lobbyists by local 
authorities.  The Secretary of State is clear that local authorities do not need 

[...]
ublicity but it also provides 
guidance on content, dissemination and timing. 

What we are proposing 

9. The Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity is currently 
contained in two separate circulars, the original one from 1988 (Department of 
the Environment: Circular 20/88) being revised in 2001 (Department of the 
Environment, Transport and the Regions: Circular 06/2001) to update the 
rules for county councils, district councils and London borough councils in 
England.

10. The proposed new Code is a significant restructuring of the existing Codes, 
which are to be replaced.  The guidance is now grouped into seven principles 
that require local authority publicity to be lawful, cost effective, objective, 
even-handed, appropriate, to have regard to equality and diversity, and be 
issued with care during periods of heightened sensitivity.  The proposed Code 
is also a single instrument rather than two circulars each addressing different 
tiers of local government. 

11. To give effect to the Government’s commitment to stop unfair competition by 
local authority newspapers, the proposed Code will contain specific guidance 
on the frequency, content and appearance of local authority newspapers or 
magazines.  They must not appear more frequently than once a quarter, must 
only include material that is directly related to the business, services or 
amenities of the authority or other local service providers and should be 
clearly marked as being published by the local authority. These provisions 
also extend to web-based editions of publications. 

12. The provision relating to the prohibition on the use of lobbyists appears in the 
proposed Code as a consideration that the use of lobbyists is related to the 
use of publicity, in that it is one of the methods by which authorities might 
spend taxpayers’ money to influence people one way or another in relation to 
political issues. It is therefore within the general ambit of the code of practice. 

[...]
Circular 20/88 and DETR Circular 06/2001.

P ROWSELL 
a Senior Civil Servant in the Department for Communities and Local Government 

THE CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY 
PUBLICITY 

Introduction 

1. This code applies to all local authorities in England specified in section 6 of 
the Local Government Act 1986 and to authorities which have that provision 
applied to them by other legislation. Where the term “local authorities” is used 
in this code it should be taken as referring to those categories of authority.
References to “the Act” should be taken as meaning the Local Government 
Act 1986. 

2. Local authorities are required by section 4(1) of the Act to have regard to the 
contents of this code in coming to any decision on publicity.  Section 6 of the 
Act defines publicity as “any communication in whatever form, addressed to 
the public at large or a section of the public”.  The code therefore applies in 
relation to all decisions by local authorities relating to paid advertising and 
leaflet campaigns, publication of free newspapers and newssheets and 
maintenance of websites – including the hosting of material which is created 
by third parties.

15



3. Nothing in this code overrides the prohibition by section 2 of the Act on the 
publication by local authorities of material which in whole or in part appears 
to be designed to affect public support for a political party.  Paragraphs 21 to 
24 offer some guidance for local authorities on the management of publicity 
which may contain or have links to party political material. 

Principles

4. Publicity by local authorities should:- 

! be lawful 
! be cost effective 
! be objective
! be even-handed
! be appropriate
! have regard to equality and diversity 
! be issued with care during periods of heightened sensitivity 

Lawfulness

5. Local authorities should ensure that publicity complies with all applicable 
statutory provisions.  Paid-for advertising must comply with the Advertising 
Stan
[...]
tyle or 
content.  Where local authorities do commission or publish newssheets, they 
should not issue them more frequently than quarterly.  They should not 
include material other than information for the public about the business, 
services and amenities of the council or other local service providers.   

29. Publicity about local authorities and the services they provide should be freely 
available to anyone who wishes to receive such information in a format readily 
accessible and understandable by the person making the request or any 
particular group for which services are provided. 

30. Local authority publicity should clearly and unambiguously identify itself as a 
product of the local authority.  Printed material, including any newspapers 
published by the local authority, should do this on the front page of the 
publication.

Equality and diversity 

31. Publicity by local authorities may seek to influence (positively and in 
accordance with the relevant law) the attitudes of local people or public 
behaviour in relation to matters of health, safety, crime prevention, race 
relations, equality, diversity and community issues. 

32. Local authorities should consider how any publicity they issue can contribute 
to the promotion of any duties applicable to them in relation to the elimination 
of discrimination, the advancement of equality and the fostering of good 
relations.

19



Care during periods of heightened sensitivity 

33. Local authorities should pay particular regard to the legislation governing 
publicity during the period of heightened sensitivity before elections and 
referendums – see paragraphs 7 to 9 of this Code. It may be necessary to 
suspend the hosting of material produced by third parties, or to close public 
forums during this period to avoid breaching any legal restrictions.  

34. During the period between the notice of an election and the election itself, 
local authorities should not publish any publicity on controversial issue
[...]
y Code Consultation 
I am responding on behalf of the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors to the above 
consultation. The Association (ACSeS) represents most directors/chief legal officers and 
monitoring officers in English local authorities, who are personally responsible for advising their 
authorities and councillors on the law applicable to local authority publicity and the application of 
the current Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity. 
ACSeS welcomes the approach of the Government in the revised draft towards simplification of 
the principles and content of the Code, and also towards giving recognition to the changes in 
communication methods due mainly to new technology. 
Subject to specific points below, we accept the seven principles as representing the main relevant 
considerations for decisions relating to publicity. 
 
Lawfulness 
Whilst Section 2 of the Act is referred to in the introduction, it would bear repetition within the 
paragraphs of this principle, as it is the primary legal constraint applying to local authority 
publicity decisions. 
 
Cost effectiveness 
It would be more appropriate for the principle to refer to the cost being reasonable. Cost 
effectiveness implies measuring the cost with the outcome. The outcome of advertising cannot 
often be readily measured in a non commercial environment. The only practicable measurement 
is relating cost to the intended outcome. By way of example, the placing of statutory adverts (as 
frequently required by law) in local newspapers is often at exorbitant cost that cannot possibly be 
said to be cost effective. However, it would be seen as being reasonable as a means of meeting a 
statutory obligation. 

21



Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors   Registered office; 1 Park Row, Leeds LS1 5AB 
Company Limited by Guarantee;                             Registered in England No. 6417056 
 

2 

We would urge the wording of this principle be modified in o
[...]
s may be used indirectly to issue publicity. The word 
‘specifically’ might be included after ‘authorities’. 
 
Appropriate use of publicity 
Paragraph 26 may be drafted in too wide terms. Local authorities have no control over their 
contractors who might be disposed to lobby using their profits incurred from public contracts. 
The word ‘direct’ might be included before ‘expenditure’. 
In paragraph 28, the quarterly limitation to newssheets does not appear to specifically exclude 
information provided in newssheet form for specific purposes, for example, to a community 
affected by flooding (when such newssheets might be provided daily or weekly.). A reasonable 
approach would be that such activity is not seeking to emulate a commercial newspaper, but there 
is scope for ambiguity. Presumably the intention is not to exclude the possibility of local 
authorities commissioning newssheets within a commercial newspaper, but again the wording 
creates ambiguity. 
The wording ‘information for the public about the business, services and amenities of the Council 
or other local service providers’ is too restrictive. It would seem to prevent, for example, 
discussing future proposals with which the local authority might become involved which are not 
currently part of the authority’s business. The wording might also prevent publicity material 
about community activities (and individuals involved in community activity), or the ecology or 
geography or geology of the area, which would otherwise fit comfortably with the Big Society 
agenda. These concerns are expressed particularly by colleagues in national park authorities 
where such information is key to promoting understanding of the national park in the context of 
its geographical etc features. 
The word ‘council’ in the last line of paragraph 28 should read ‘local authority’. 
 
Care during periods of heightened sensitivity 

22



Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors   Registered office; 1 Park Row, Leeds LS1 5AB 
Company Limited by Guarantee;                             Registered in England No. 6417056 
 

3 

This heading is ambiguous as the intention is limited to pre election/referendum periods only. 
Could not the principle simply read ‘be issued with care during pre election/referendum periods’? 
We are concerned that paragraph 34 does not clarify the position of consultations (which 
generally involve publicity that is integral or additional to the consultation process) during the 
pre-election period. The position is covered in central government guidance in the case of a 
Parliamentary General Election. 
In paragraph 35, it may be appropriate to make it clearer that the example in the last sentence is 
limited to a referendum. It would not be appropriate for this example to be applied to an election. 
 
I hope these comments are of assistance in finalising the Code. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Tony Kilner 
Policy and Development Officer 
ACSeS 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\1\AI00033102\$5sz015mq.doc 1 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES: 

3rd SEPTEMBER 2010 ONWARDS 
 

Case 
No. 

Date of 
Enquiry District/Town/Parish Council Nature of Enquiry 

(Brief Details) 
Advice Given 
(Brief Details) 

Code of 
Conduct 

Reference 
(Para No.) 

74. 03.09.10  Enquiry regarding interests arising 
from a planning application being 
considered by the Parish Council.  
One of the Parish Councillors was a 
neighbour to the application property. 

Advised Parish Councillor that she 
would have to declare personal and 
prejudicial interests and as the Council 
had no session for the public to 
address meetings, the Councillor had 
no opportunity to address the Council 
and would need to leave the room 
whilst the application was being 
discussed and voted on.  (CM) 

8, 9, 10, 12(2) 

75. 09.09.10  Enquiry regarding the interests a 
Town Councillor should declare in a 
situation where he would be 
[...]
terest.  Advice regarding 
dispensation given and copy of advice 
note from Standards for England sent 
to Clerk.  (CM) 

8, 9, 10 

26



Case 
No. 

Date of 
Enquiry District/Town/Parish Council Nature of Enquiry 

(Brief Details) 
Advice Given 
(Brief Details) 

Code of 
Conduct 

Reference 
(Para No.) 

 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\1\AI00033102\$5sz015mq.doc 3 
 

78.  11.10.10  Enquiry from a dual hatted District 
Councillor regarding interests to 
declare at a meeting at which a jointly 
funded Leisure Centre would be 
discussed. 

Advised that if business to be 
considered involves another public 
body of which the Councillor is a 
member, he/she should declare a 
personal interest.  If discussions 
involved implications for that  other 
body (ie the District Council) then 
he/she would be required to declare a 
prejudicial interest and to leave the 
room.  (CM). 

8, 9, 10 

79.  19.10.10  Enquiry from a Parish Clerk regarding 
the interests a Parish Councillor 
should declare in connection with a 
planning application. 

As the Parish Councillor lived in a 
property opposite the proposed 
development site, advised that he/she 
held a personal and prejudicial interest 
but that if the Parish Council had 
adopted paragraph 12(2) of the Code 
of Conduct that Councillor after 
declaring the interest would be entitled 
to speak in the same way as a 
member of the public but then would 
need to leave the room until the matter 
was concluded.  (VS) 

8, 9, 10, 12(2) 

 
 

27



28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LATEST?
	5 STANDARDS UPDATE
	6 Code of Recommended Practice On Local Authority Publicity: Consultation
	response_to_CLG_on_publicity_code_10_11_10.docacess

	7 LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES
	8 DUAL HATTED MEMBERS AND THE CODE OF CONDUCT
	10 SUMMARIES OF RECENTLY COMPLETED INVESTIGATIONS
	SKMBT_C25310112315210.pdftribunal case




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Room CVSO1a, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, Huntingdon, Cambs, 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 2 December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite,  

Mrs B E Boddington, R S Farrer,  
A Hansard, T D Sanderson and  
G S E Thorpe. 
 

  Messrs P Boothman, M Lynch and  
G Watkins. 
 
Mrs S Stafford 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Mr J Alexander 
 
 
25. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th September 

2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

27. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 The Committee noted reports received from the Chairmen of the 
Referrals (Assessment), Review and Consideration and Hearing Sub-
Committees. 
 

28. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - LATEST?   
 

 By reference to a press notice published by 'Standards for England' (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Monitoring Officer 
advised the Committee that latest reports had suggested that the De-
centralisation and Localism Bill would now be published before the 
end of December. 
 
In the absence, currently, of any further information, the Committee 
noted the content of a press statement issued by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government which appeared to suggest that 
it was the Government's intention to replace the current standards 
regime by making serious misconduct a criminal offence dealt with by 
the courts, that Councillors would be required to continue to register 
personal interests in publicly available registers and that there would 
be an enhancement of the powers of the Local Government 
Ombudsman.   
 



29. STANDARDS UPDATE   
 

 Further to Minute No. 21 of the meeting held on 9th September 2010 
and in view of the uncertainty around the Government's intention to 
legislate for the abolition of 'Standards for England', the Members' 
Code of Conduct and local standards committees, Members noted 
that the Chairman had decided to postpone the process for the 
appointment to the Committee of an additional town and parish 
council representative and that the Monitoring Officer had written to 
the six parish councillors who had submitted applications to thank 
them for the interest that they had expressed in the position. 
 
It was further noted that an article had been included in the December 
edition of District Wide regarding the availability, online, of the 
Committee's 2009/2010 annual report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book).   
 

30. CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY 
PUBLICITY: CONSULTATION   

 
 The Committee was acquainted with proposals for a new Code of 

Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity which had been 
published for consultation by the Government on 29th September 
2010 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that, regrettably, the timescale for the 
response to the consultation was short and that the closing date for 
representations had fallen outside the Committee's cycle of meetings.  
In terms of the structure of the proposed Code, the Committee noted 
that it would be under pinned by seven guiding principles which would 
require local authority publicity to be lawful, cost-effective, objective, 
even handed, appropriate, to have regard to equality and diversity 
and to be issued with care during periods of heightened sensitivity 
such as election periods.  To give effect to the Government's 
commitment to stop perceived and unfair competition by local 
authority newspapers, Members noted that the proposed Code also 
would contain specific guidance on the frequency, content and 
appearance of local authority newspapers or magazines.  In this 
respect, the Code proposed that these newspapers or magazines 
should not appear more frequently than once a quarter, should only 
include material that is directly related to the business, services or 
amenities of the authority or other local service providers and that 
they should be clearly marked as being published by the local 
authority.  It was also understood that the Code proposed to prohibit 
the use of lobbyists where their expenditure was intended to influence 
local people on political issues. 
 
Having noted the consultation document and the response to it by the 
Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that no objections be raised to the principles of the new Code 

of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity. 
 

31. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 



 The Committee received and noted the code of conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in 
September 2010 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute 
Book).  The Committee was reminded that the area of the code which 
continued to cause the most concern related to the declaration of 
personal and prejudicial interests.   
 

32. DUAL HATTED MEMBERS AND THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 The Committee noted the content of guidance recently published by 
'Standards for England' on dual hatted Members (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book).   
 

33. 'STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND':  CASE REVIEW 2010   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that 'Standards for England' had 
prepared a new edition of its case review which could be accessed 
from their website using a link which had been circulated to Members.  
Members further understood that 'Standards for England' would not 
be distributing a printed version but that the publication would be 
available to download from their website shortly.  The latest edition 
also included links to the decisions that had been made by the First 
Tier Tribunal. 
 

34. SUMMARIES OF RECENTLY COMPLETED INVESTIGATIONS   
 

 For training purposes, the Committee noted a case summary 
involving North Tynecastle Council recently published by 'Standards 
for England' and one which had been determined by the First Tier 
Tribunal General Regulatory Chamber (copies of both cases are 
appended in the Minute Book).   
 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4pm on Thursday 3rd March 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


